Cable Reel Series 8713-8747
Service Manual 5004-19553

Safety

+ Please read this manual carefully and follow its instructions.
Improper use or faflure to follow these instructions could
result in seriéus injury, death or property damage

* Operators should be instructed in the safe and proper use
and. maintenance of this product.

« Keep this mianual for fulure reference.

“The folfti‘wiﬁg safety precautions call attention to
potentially dangerous conditions.

A WARNING

Warnings are used when hazards exist which could result in
serious injury, death or property damage if proper
precautions are not taken.

A CAUTION

Cautions are used as reminders of safety hazards which
could result in personal Injury or property damage if proper
precautions are not taken

11- GUIDE ARM.

FIGURE A - DVERVIEW

13- SPRING KIT ASSEMBLY 11- GUIDE
1" HuB ARM PAY QUT
LHE ENTRY
96- COLLECTOR
RING COVER

7-JUNCTION BOX
18- CABLE

DRUM

ﬁ— 10- FRAME

38- RATCGHET ASSEMBLY

SEE PARTS BREAKDOWN-GN PAGE 2
INSTALLATION

AE CAUTION: Instruct operators in the safe, proper use
and maintenance. Keep this manual for future refefence.
A WARNING: Failure to read, understand, and follow
these !nstku ot ‘Q!‘IS may result in personal lnjury or death.

Mounting
The fixed base of the cable reel allows mounting in séveral

different positions including base up, base down, or wall mounted.

Here are general mounting requirements.

1, The main shaft (32) must be horizontal,

2. The center line of drum must he,on line with the cable run.

3. When mounted overhead in base up position, add a secondary
chain, bracket, or other saféty device to prevent the reel from
falling in case the mounting bolts are removed or become

loosenad from vibration.

A WARNING:

A secondary safety cable or
chain must be attached to
alt reels mounted overhead
to prevent reel from falling.

A CAUTION:

On reels built to CSA stan-
- dards, the green wire has
béén grounded to the frame
of the reel and cannot be
used as a swivel power con-
ductor.

Plvot Base :
If optional pivat base Is used, reel will ha self afigning to direction
of cable run. This four roifér cable guide must be used with pivot

ar swivel mounts.

lﬂ Wiring:

* Input power connections are made in junction box (7) through
a connector or coupling which is inserted into the 1" x 11 1/2"
N.P.5.C. pipe thread opening at the bottom of the enclosure,

« Individual conductors are then connected directly to the bus
wires or to open side of terminal block (44).

NOTE: Sea "Service, Working Cable Replacement/installation® i cable
needs to be installed (Page 4).

[_!__J Safety Internal Grounding:

+ Standard reels are not grounded internally with the exception
of reels built to CSA standards,

* Internal grounding must be accomplished by running a jumper
wire from the proper ! trush assembly (22) to the grounding -
screw {30}, and a second wire from the proper terminal on ter-
minal block (44} to grounding screw (30). (See main {llustration
Replacement Paris on Page 2),

OPERATION

Ratchet Lock:
+ Ratchet lock works in any position, If ratchet lock is supplied

but'not required remove ratchet pawl (36) and /or ratchets (38).

Cable Guide: ,

» The guide arm (11) may be set at four fixed positions and

must ba set so the cable pays off in a straight fine.

« To adjust cable guide arm remave cover (3) and mounting
bolts (5, 41) Relocate guide arm (11) fe

-new position and .install longer bolts
{41} in line with guide arm-and the
shorter bolts (5) in remaining holes.
* If the guide is moved and the ratchet
lock ts used, pull cable out completely to
be sura drum doas not lockout at end of
run. If drum locks ouf, ratchets may need
to be rotated. Consult factory.

All statements, technical information and recommendations herein are based upon datd and tests beliaved to be reliable. The accuracy or com-
pleteness of such data or test results are not guaranteed. Pursuant to *Appleton Electric Company's "Térms and Conditions of Sale”, because
Appletan Electric neither knows nor controfs the applications or conditions in which the product will be used, the purchaser must detarmine
the appropriateness for the intended use of the product in such applications or conditions,

*McGill Electrical Product Group a Division of Appleton Electric Company.

McGILL ELECTRICAL PRODUCT GROUP  «

10d2 N, CAMPBELL ST. + VALPARAISO, INDIANA 46383

Rev. A 6f1/97 Page




"REPLACEMENT PARTS FRONT VIEW | ———

it L
tioy” [*

ﬂ L .
o f———
10.50
- {28
” D
i ?
u

. + :ég' - o
- e gy
8014y 01k. | O — o  — ——r
4 MOUNTHE KOkEs 11 ' ) ) [ 1047 ) — s
i Sowpupnipmpuy _@: K3 : 2485 (550)

1* KESG.
LiHE ENTRY

Page 2 5004-19553 Rew. A - 6/1/97 MCGILL ELECTRICAL PRODUCT GROUF « 1002 N, CAMPBELL ST, * VALEARAISO, INDIANA 46363




'REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

REF.

. . BART X
NUMBER NUMBER  ATY. DESCRIPTION

i — 8 Serew; M5 x 12 Pan Head {included with 7

2 — 8 Washer, M5 {included with 7)

3 6199200000 1 Gover (lnclydad with 7).

4 6187500000 1 Gaskat {included with 7)

5 AR Secrew, M10 % 20 HHCS (neluded with 7)

6 - — AR . Washer; M10 (Included with 7)

7 H92110024 1 Kit, Junction box {fncludes 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 30, 40, 41, 42)

8 6187400000 1 Gasket (Includad with 7) ,

9 — 1 Screty M12 x 25 sat (Included with 10)
10 H32110023 1 Kit Stand {includes g) -
11 - H92110025 1 Kit, Guldg asserbly (inchudes 49, 41)
12 — 20 Nut, M5 fack (inclisded with itom 18, 26, 38)

. 18 H41210020 1 Spring and cup (8714-8718, 8721-8724, 8729, 8740, 8738-8740)

— H41210021 1 Soring and cup (8720, 8726, 8728, 8732:8736; 8741, 8742)
- H41210022 1 Spring and cup (8737, 8743-8747)
14 — 1 Clamp (FacTiided witl 17) ]
15 — 1 Nuit inch NPT {Included with 17)
16 e 1 Gasket (Included with 17) . .
17 HA130001 1~ Cabls connector (for cable GD 375~ 437 Inch)a(iicides 14,15, 16)
— HBeo130002 1 Gable connactor {for cabla 0D 437 - 600 iichy (ifcludes 14,15, 16)
— H80130003 i Cable connactor {for cable 0D .500 - .625 jnch)-{includes 14,15, 16)
- Hag136004 1 Gabla connector (for cabla 0D .625 - 750 inch} (Includes 14,15, 16)
— HB0130005 Gabfe connector {for cagfe OO 750 - 875 inch) (Includes 14,15, 16)
—_ H84130008 1 Cable connector {for cabls OD .875 - 1,000 Inch) (ncludes 14,15, 16)
— Hio130007 } €able conneetor (for cal:jgg 0D 1.000 - 1,100 Inch} (includes 14,15, 16)
18 H42330656 1 Kit Spool {includes 12, 30,54, 55, 56)
19 — 1 Terminal (Inchided with 20 . ,
20 Ha1220001 1 Kt Graemd wira #10 (B714-8737) (lnchides 19, 21, 30, 46)
- HEj220002 -+ 1 Kit,Ground wire #8 (8739, 8740, 8742, 8743, 8747) (includes 19, 21, 30, 46)
21 1 Terminal {included with 20}

2 HO7620024 AR Brush and hokdor complat (8714-6737)
-— He7s20p26 AR Brilsh-ard Kolder chipiste (8738-8747))

Brush sfud. (8715-8717,"8722-8724, 8729, 6730, 5733-8735, 6737-06730, 8741-8742, 8745)

24 M256362037
— M25362056 Brush: stud (8718, 8728, 8732, 8736, 8740, 2743, 8747)
— M25362082 Brush stud (8714, 8720-8721, 872680
25 * 6187400000 " Gaskel fnehided with'Tém-26) T
26 - H26340010: - KIt Cover (8715-8717; 8722:8724, 8729-8730, 8733-8735, 8737-6739, 8741-8742, 8745) {inclutles 12, 25)

H26340011 Kit, Gover (6718, 8728, 8732, 8736,,874D, 8743, 8747) (Includes 12, 25)

H26340012 i, Cover (8714, §720-8721, 8726) (fiichides 12, 26)

- -HBB420225 Gillector asseribly.(8715;.6722, 8729, 8733)° +
H6426226 Collector assambly {gns. 5723, B7a0, 8734, 8735)
Coltactor assembly (8717, 6724, 8737 . ™

Collector assembly (8718, 8728, 8732, 8736)
* Collector assembly {8714; 8720, 8721, 8726) -

H36420228
Collector assembly (68738, 5741, 8745)

7
— H96420227
— H98420230

4
q
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
H9G2040D | G .
H96420401 1 Gollctor assembly {87:39, 8742) e
H98420402 1 Collickor agsembily {8740, 8743, 8747) . il
28 00576P0020 1 Retaining ring, 1.5 inch OD shaft %
29 4011800000 2 Spager- : )
30 — 1 Screw, M6 X 10 Pan head (included with 7)
1| 6187000008 1 Spring hub
32 6203100001 1 Main shaft (8715, 8716, 8722, 8723, 8729, 8730, 8733, 8735, 8738, 8741, 8745)
—_ 6203160002 1 Main shaft (8717, 8718, 8724, 8728, 8732, 8738, 8737)
— 6203100003  §  Main shaft (8714, 8720,.8721,-8725)
— 6203100004 1 Maln shaft (8739, 8740, 8742, 8743, 8747)
33 4077300020 1 Key
34 — 1 Retaining ring, .75 inch 0D shaft {included with 36)
35 — 1 Washer (ineluded with 36)
a6 1811023 1 KitRatohet rrawl {inctudes 34,35, 37, 47)
7 5385600000 1 Ratehet sprig (Inchuded with 36)
38 H18110024 2 Kit, Ratchet (inctudes 12, 39)
30 M36870011 4 Spacer (Included with 38)
40 — T2 Washer, M8, spring lock {included with 7, 11)
41 — 2 Screw. MB x 50 HHCS (included with 7, 11)
42 — 4 Seraw Mbx 20 {included with 7, 44)
43 — 2 Spacer {included with 44) i .
44 HB0236016 1 Kit, Terminal blook (8715, 8716, 8722, 8723, 8729, 8730, 8733-8735) (Includes 42, 43, 44, 45, 52)
— HBG230017 ) Kit, Triinal black (8717, 8718, 8724, 728, 8732, B736, 8737) {inclufies 42, 43, 45, 52} .
45 — 2 Screw M5 x 40 {included with 44)
45 — i Terminal {included with 20)
47 — 1 Glevis pin, 3/18 dla. x 1/2 (included with 36)
A8-51 515040002 AR Wire connector (8738,:8747)
52 — 2 Terminal {inctuded with 44)
53 — —_ =
54 50510197 2 - Bearing (included with 18)
55 M56450056 i Flange innar* (nctuded with 18)
56 M56450062 1 Fanga outer fncluded with 18)

! Recommanded Spara Parts

* When ordering part, always specily itam number, quantity and description of parts requirad. Model number and serlat numbar

of raa| must be includad,

MCGILL ELECTRICAL PRODUCT GROUP + 1002 N. CAMPBELL ST. + VALPARAISO, INDIANA 46383

5004:19553 Rev.A  6/1/97

Page 3




-OPERATION

Spring Tension:
. NOTE: Adjust tension befdre or after installafion of resi.

A cAUTION: Do not connect working end of cable until the
reel Is propetrly pretensionaed.

To Pretension Reel:

1. Wrap all cable onto the reel and engage ratchet if supplied.
2. Pull cable out far enough to allow one full wrap of cabla to be
placed back on reel and reengage ratchet.
3. Wrap the ‘cable that was pulted out back onto the reel, This
sets the tension one turn,

4. Repeat to place a fotal of two pretension turns on the reel.
5. Pull cable out completely td ensure encugh spring revolis-
tons remain for operating.

» If required, additional tension may be added by repeatiiig the
above process, After tensfon is set, connect cabla end.

* Failure to pretension the reel may resuit in insufficient tension
to retract the cable and may shorten the lifa of the spring.

A CAUTION: Failure to test adequate spnng revolutions can
cause spring damage.

SERVICE:

"A WARNING: Always disconnect electncal power béfore
dlsmantling any part of the reel. Fuse s[ze must not be greater
than maximum amperage capacity of catle. )

* Remove all spring tension before atterfipting any servica.

Main Spring And Spring Pocket Assembly:

A\ WARNING: Never, under any circumstances, remove tha

spring from lts spring pocket assembly.

* Replacement springs are assembled in a sealed assembly for
_ safety and there is no need to remove them,

+ Serfous injury or death could result from removal of spring

from its carfridge.

« If reel- will not develop tension or retract cable, spring pocket

assembly (13) may need to be replaced asfollows;

1. Remove junction box cover (3).

2. Remove leads oh terminal board from shaft in junction box.
* Be sure to mark order of leads to terminal board.

3. Loosen screw (3) and slide complete spool off stand with
main shaft.

4. Remove main spring assembly {13) from back of spool, and
remove spring hub (31 ) from spring and replace into new
spring.

5. To reassemble, reverse the abova pracedure, Be sure to fine
up #ming hole on flange with hole on spring cup. Also when
reassembling, remove cover (26) and push slip ring assembly
{27) against drum until spool is tight to frame, then tighten

screw (9).

Collector ng Replacement:

A WARNING: Unplug power. Faijlure to disconnect could

cause serious injury, death or property damags.

To service the collector ririg assembly:

1. Remove junction bax cover (286). .

2. Unclip one end of brush holder (22) and swing out of the way.
If new brush assembly is required, remove leads to brush
holder and unclip both ends of brush assembly.

3. If slip ring {27) bus wires are continuous to junction box {7),
remove cover(3) and discohnect bus wires, For 738 through
8747, remove conhector (48—51) from coliector (27) bus bars.

4. LLoosen both set screws on hub of slip ring (27} and shde
ring off shatt.

5.To reassemble reverse the abcwe procedure

CDHRECT

CADLE

{Ficurec ]

. ¢ BRUSH
§Tuns
L03E

DANGER.
TEAMINALSARE .
700 CLOSE TO

LOEE DN DHUM

i LOBEY

Dy TERNINALS are

FIGURE B

TIMING MARK ON FLANGE

* Tha last. brilsh assen’;bly — one closest to eteel hub on
collector 1 ting — must be assembled én brush studs mdlcated

by thé" % in Figurg. c. .

* NOTE: Check posﬁfon of cable entry in refationship to studs

marked by 12X m Figure' G: Replace subsequent brush assem-
biies it chc ise ratation. o

A CAUTIOH- Check continuity and replace all coVirs before

turning on e[ectncﬁl power.

Working Cablé Réplaceniént /ifistallation:

A WARNING: Unpltug power. Failure to disconngct could

cause setious injury, death or p,reperty damage.

«The progedure below applies to both new instaliations and for
replacement of working cable.

To Install/replace Cable:

1. Remove juniction box cover (26).

2, Loosen connector (17) and clamp (14).

3. Remove individual conductors of working cable from brush

_.assemblies (22).

4. Pull working cable out through connector (17) and clamp (14).

5. Insert new cable through connector (17) and determine
lengthi needed fo reach furthest brush assembly (22}.
Remove cable and strip back jacket as required for this length,

6. Connect working cable conductors fo the proper brush
agsembly (22),

7. Tightén éonnector (17} and clamp (14).

A CAUTION; Check continyity and rep[ace all covers
before turning on electrical power.

8. Replace Cover:
+ To reassemble, reverse the above pracedure.

NOTE: Cable seal (35) Is a bellows type seal designed to fit dif-
ferent size cables. Pull out the bellows in one direction and cut
the seal so that the through opening s at least 1/8 inch diame-
ter smaller that he working cable. Always cut the seal smaller
than required. Mora of the seal may be cut off if necessary.

—

Page 4 5004-19553 Rev. A  6/1/97

MCGILL ELECTRICAL PRODUCT GROUP + 1002 N, CAMPBELL ST, VALPARAISO, INDIANA 46383




